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NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse
100 South Street 2™ and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File #: 158268

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
500 ENTERPRISE ROAD
SUITE 150
HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

MARK L. LEWIS

165 FREEDOM ROAD

DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 10/04/2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to LONG BEACH MORTGAGE COMPANY which
mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in
Instrument No: 200617355. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is
in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s), if
any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference in accordance
with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations to attach
documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4, The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 04/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified

by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.
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6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $120,349.63
Interest $4,537.68
03/01/2007 through 07/26/2007
(Per Diem $30.66)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $149.46
10/04/2006 to 07/26/2007

Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $126,836.77
Escrow

Credit $0.00

Deficit $0.00
Subtotal $0.00

TOTAL $126,836.77

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.
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9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $126,836.77, together with interest from 07/26/2007 at the rate of $30.66 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point at the Northeast corner of lands now or formerly of Raymond U.
Colgan; thence North 53 degrees 35 minutes East, 106.88 feet to a point, said point also being
the Northeast corner of lands now or formerly of Donald Petrick; thence South 36 degrees 25
minutes East, 150.00 feet to a point at the edge of Freedom Road; thence along the edge of said
road, South 53 degrees 35 minutes West, 106.88 feet to a point; thence North 36 degrees 25

minutes West, 150 feet to the point of beginning.

BEING the same premises that Kathie A. King, single, by deed in lieu of foreclosure dated
November 21, 2005, and recorded January 5, 2006, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as Instrument No. 200600217, granted and conveyed unto

Stearns Bank, N.A., in fee.

Parcel No: 128-A04-000-00128

PROPERTY BEING: 165 FREEDOM ROAD

File #: 158268



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the
~ verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that he is authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
verification from Plaintiff ﬁpon receipt.
The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.
Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE: ¥ QurSy




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 103041
NO: 07-1206-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: GMAC MORTGAGE LLC
VS,
DEFENDANT: MARKL. LEWIS

SHERIFF RETURN
|

NOW, August 03, 2007 AT 12:01 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
MARK L. LEWIS DEFENDANT AT 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY

HANDING TO PEGGY BOJALAD, ADULT AT RESIDENCE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET /
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 103041
NO: 07-1206-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: GMAC MORTGAGE LLC
VS.
DEFENDANT: MARKL. LEWIS

SHERIFF RETURN
|

NOW, August 02, 2007, SHERIFF OF JEFFERSON COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON MARK L.
LEWIS.

NOW, August 08, 2007 ATTEMPTED TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
MARK L. LEWIS, DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF JEFFERSON COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART
OF THIS RETURN MARKED "NOT FOUND".



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 103041
NO: 07-1206-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF:  GMAC MORTGAGE LLC
VS,
DEFENDANT: MARKL. LEWIS

SHERIFF RETURN
L ________________________________________|
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE PHELAN 615468 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS PHELAN 615468 52.93
JEFFERSON CO. PHELAN 615484 20.85
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2007

s |

Chfﬁmﬁéﬁzﬂ W

Sheriff




ot
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No. 07-1206 C.D.
Now, August 8, 2007 I return the Notice and Complaint in Mortgage Foreclos-
ure for MARK L. LEWIS, Defendant, to the Clearfield County Sheriff's Office

marked "not found; there are no living quarters at the property'.

Advance Costs Received: $125.00

My Costs: 18.85 Paid
Prothy: 2.00
Total Costs: 20.85
REFUNDED: $104.15

So Answers,

Sworn 2nd subscribed fM

to before me this
day of /A &Mﬁ

4‘ g . Sheriff

By JEFFERSON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

0102 Asenuer ‘Aepuoi s}
.oy sexdx3 uoissruwod AN




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 158268

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
500 ENTERPRISE ROAD

SUITE 150

HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969

Plaintiff

MARK L. LEWIS
165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000

Defendant

| hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

JUL 30 2007

Attest. (ﬁ’ré%f&f:éy’y
’ Clerk of Courts

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
TERM

No. O/~ 1200 - CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

File #: 158268



NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by éntering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. 'You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association ' Clearfield County Courthouse
100 South Street : 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON |
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT

UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO

YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
ADEBT. ITIS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.

File #: 158268



1. Plaintiff is
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
500 ENTERPRISE ROAD
SUITE 150
HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

MARK L. LEWIS

165 FREEDOM ROAD

DUBQOIS, PA 15801-0000

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the pfoperty hereinafter described.

3. On 10/04/2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the ‘
premises hereinafter described to LONG BEACH MORTGAGE COMPANY which
mortgagé is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in
Instrument No: 200617355. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is
in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s), if

- - ---any;are mét—ters—ofpublic—record' and-are-incorporated-herein by reference-in-accordance
with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations to attach
documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and iﬁterest upon said
mortgage due 04/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified

by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.
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6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $120,349.63
Interest $4,537.68
03/01/2007 through 07/26/2007
(Per Diem $30.66) |
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $149.46
10/04/2006 to 07/26/2007
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $126,836.77
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $0.00
Subtotal $0.00
TOTAL $126,836.77

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File #: 158268



9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as épplicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $126,836.77, together with interest from 07/26/2007 at the rate of $30.66 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff

File#: 158268



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point at the Northeast corner of lands now or formerly of Raymond U.
Colgan; thence North 53 degrees 35 minutes East, 106.88 feet to a point, said point also being
the Northeast comelr of lands now or formerly of Donald Petrick; thence South 36 degrees 25
minutes East, 150.00 feet to a point at the edge of Freedom Road; thence along the edge of said
road, South 53 degrees 35 minutes West, 106.88 feet to a point; thence North 36 degrees 25

minutes West, 150 feet to the point of beginning.

BEING the same premises that Kathie A. King, single, by deed in lieu of foreclosure dated
November 21, 2005, and recorded January 5, 2006, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as Instrument No. 200600217, granted and conveyed unto

Stearns Bank, N.A., in fee.

Parcel No: 128-A04-000-00128

PROPERTY BEING: 165 FREEDOM ROAD

File #: 158268



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the Jurisdiction of the court and/or the
~ verification could not be obtained within the time allo’Qved for the filing of the pleading,
 that he is authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (¢), and that
the statements made in the‘foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge; information and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
verification from Plaintiff ﬁpon receipt.

The undersigned b-understan'ds that this statement is made subject to the penalties

~ of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquiré
‘Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE: Y QurS




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, *
Plaintiff *
VS. * NO. 07-1206-CD
MARK L. LEWIS, *
Defendant *
ORDER

NOW, this 28" day of September, 2007, the Court noting the difficulties caused
relative no Sheriff's Return having yet been filed with the Prothonotary, and in
consideration of Pa. R.C.P. 405 (a) and the Plaintiff's Motion to Direct the Sheriff to File
Affidavit of Service, it is the ORDER of this Court that the Sheriff cause a Return of

' (Wednesda

Service to be filed with the Prothonotary by no later than 3:30 p.m. on Meﬁday YOctober

3 2007. The Prothonotary shall notify the Court as to the filing of the return.

BY THE COURT,

DRIC J. AKIMERMAN
resident Judge

Jis

F Q(I% E%%‘QC LWB@dﬁﬂ
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts

pate_10/2107

K You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties,

The Prothonotary's office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s) Plaintiff(s) Attormey _____ Other
Defendant(s) —— Defendant(s) Attorney

Special Instructions:



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GMAC Mortgage, LLC : Court of Common Pleas
500 Enterprise Road, Suite 150 :
Horsham, PA 19044-0969

Plaintiff : Clearfield County

VS,

Civil Division
Mark L. Lewis
165 Freedom Road

DuBois, PA 15801-0000 No. 07-1206-CD
Defendant ;
RULE
AND NOW, this day of 2007, a Rule is entered upon the

Defendant and/or the Sheriff of Clearfield County to show cause why an Order should not be

entered granting Plaintiff’s Motion to Direct Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service.

Rule Returnable on the day of 2007, at

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

at the




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GMAC Mortgage, LLC : Court of Common Pleas
500 Enterprise Road, Suite 150 :
Horsham, PA 19044-0969

Plaintiff : Clearfield County

Vs.
Civil Division
Mark L. Lewis

165 Freedom Road :
DuBois, PA 15801-0000 : No. 07-1206-CD
Defendant :
ORDER
AND NOW, this day of , 2007, upon consideration of

Plaintiff’s Motion to Direct Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service, and any response thereto, it is
hereby:

ORDERED and DECREED that the Sheriff of Clearfield County is hereby directed to
complete and file an Affidavit of Service of the foreclosure Complaint within seven days of the
date of this Order.

BY THE COURT:




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
By: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. .D. No. 69849
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F.K. Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
GMAC Mortgage, LLC
500 Enterprise Road, Suite 150
Horsham, PA 19044-0969
Plaintiff

VS.

Mark L. Lewis

165 Freedom Road

DuBois, PA 15801-0000
Defendant

SEP

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

FILED #%c
g

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Clearfield County
Civil Division

No. 07-1206-CD

MOTION TO DIRECT THE SHERIFF TO FILE AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

1. Plaintiff commenced the instant mortgage foreclosure action by filing a

Complaint on 07/30/07. A true and correct copy of the Complaint is attached hereto, made part

hereof, and marked as Exhibit “A”.

2. The Sheriff of Clearfield County was requested to serve the Complaint upon the

Defendant.

3. On 9/11/07, the Sheriff’s Office verbally advised counsel for Plaintiff that Mark

L. Lewis was personally served with the Complaint on 08/03/07.



1. On 09/11/07, Plaintiff sent the Defendant a ten day letter notifying him of its
intention to file a default judgment.

2. To date, the Clearfield County Sheriff’s Office has not filed the affidavit of
service, which was made on 08/03/07.

3. Plaintiff is unable to enter judgment and praecipe for a writ of execution until the
Sheriff’s Office files the affidavit of service of the Complaint with the Prothonotary. Interest
accrues at the rate of $30.66 per day on this mortgage account.

4. The Plaintiff is greatly prejudiced by the delay in the filing of the Sheriff’s
Affidavit of Service.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court enter an Order directing the
Sheriff of Clearfield County to file the affidavit of service of the Complaint with the

Prothonotary within seven days.

a2} |

Date Michele M. Br\@ford, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
By: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. I.D. No. 69849 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F K. Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
GMAC Mortgage, LLC : Court of Common Pleas
500 Enterprise Road, Suite 150 :
Horsham, PA 19044-0969 :
Plaintiff : Clearfield County

VS.
Civil Division
Mark L. Lewis
165 Freedom Road :
DuBois, PA 15801-0000 : No. 07-1206-CD
Defendant :

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DIRECT THE SHERIFF TO FILE
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

L PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Plaintiff commenced the instant mortgage foreclosure action by filing a Complaint on
07/30/07. The Sheriff of Clearfield County was requested to serve the Complaint upon the
Defendant. On 9/11/07, the Sheriff’s Office verbally advised counsel for Plaintiff that the

Complaint was personally served on 08/03/07.



On 09/11/07, Plaintiff sent the Defendant a ten day letter notifying him of its intention to
file a default judgment. To date, the Clearfield County Sheriff’s Office has not filed the affidavit
of service, which was made on 08/03/07. Plaintiff is unable to enter judgment and praecipe for a
writ of execution until the Sheriff’s Office files the affidavit of service of the Complaint with the
Prothonotary.

Interest accrues at the rate of $30.66 per day on this mortgage -account. The Plaintiff is

greatly prej udiced by the delay in the filing of the Sheriff’s Affidavit of Service.

IL LEGAL ANALYSIS

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 400(a) requires that original process within the
Commonwealth be made only by the Sheriff. Pa.R.C.P. 405(a) provides as follows:
When service of the original process has been made,

the sheriff or other person making service shall make a
return of service forthwith. . . .

The Plaintiff does not have the ability to use a private process server to serve foreclosure
complaints in Clearfield County. The Plaintiff must rely on the Sheriff to do so. In addition, the
Sheriff has a duty to file his return of service “forthwith”. In the instant case, the Sheriff’s
Office has not complied with that obligation.

Plaintiff is without an adequate remedy at law and will suffer irreparable harm unless the

requested relief is granted. This Court has plenary power to administer equity according to well-

settled principals of equity jurisprudence in cases under its jurisdiction. Cheval v. City of
Philadelphia, 176 A. 779, 116 Pa. Super. 101 (1935). Moreover, it is well settled that Courts will
lean to a liberal exercise of the equity power conferred upon them instead of encouraging technical

niceties in the modes of procedure and forms of pleading. Gunnet v. Trout, 380 Pa. 504, 112 A.2d




333 (1955). This is certainly a case where the exercise of this Court’s equity powers is appropriate
and necessary.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court enter an Order
directing the Sheriff of Clearfield County to file the affidavit of service of the Complaint with

the Prothonotary within seven days. \

900/

Michele M. Btadford, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date



EXHIBIT A



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 158268

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
500 ENTERPRISE ROAD
SUITE 150

HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969

Plaintiff

MARK L. LEWIS
165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000

Defendant

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the ariginal
statement filed in this case.

JUL 30 2007

Attest. (ﬁ‘:ﬁ‘é'nmary/

Clerk of Courts -

'ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
TERM

NO. 07‘ /aO(D' CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

ATTORNEY FILE COPY
P EASE RETURN

File #: 158268

pe diereRy weilily the
within to be a true and

“correct copy of the

original filed of record



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

- LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103 ‘
(215) 563-7000 158268
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
500 ENTERPRISE ROAD
- SUITE 150 CIVIL DIVISION
HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969
TERM
‘ Plaintiff .
V. NO.
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MARK L. LEWIS
165 FREEDOM ROAD

DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000

Defendant

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

File #: 158268



NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days éfter this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you. °

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNO'f AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIbE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association ’ Clearfield County Courthouse
100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 : Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 158268



File #: 158268

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE_', THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE,

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON |
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT

UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO

File #: 158268

YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A

DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT

A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
500 ENTERPRISE ROAD
SUITE 150
HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969
2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
MARK L. LEWIS
165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.
3. On 10/04/2006 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to LONG BEACH MORTGAGE COMPANY which
mortgagé is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in
Instrument No: 2006173 55. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the mortgage and is

in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and assignment(s), if

V.with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations to attach
- documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premi;ses subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 04/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

. thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 158268

any;-are-matters-of public record-and-are-incorporated-herein-byreference in-accordance



6. The followihg amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $120,349.63
Interest $4,537.68
03/01/2007 through 07/26/2007
(Per Diem $30.66)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges : $149.46
10/04/2006 to 07/26/2007

Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $126,836.77
Escrow

Credit $0.00

Deficit $0.00
Subtotal $0.00

TOTAL $126,836.77

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
~ be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the
action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (pf an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
séparate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Actfon of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptqy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged

premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

File #: 158268



9, Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of. 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $126,836.77, together with interest from 07/26/2007 at the rate of $30.66 per diem to the date

of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

- and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 158268



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County,

'Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point at the Northeast corner of lands now or formerly of Raymond U.
Colgan; thence North 53 degrees 35 minutes East, 106.88 feet to a point, said point also being
the Northeast,corne? of lands now or formerly of Donald Petrick; thence South 36 degrees 25
minutes East, 150.00 feet to a point at the edge of Freedom Road; thence along the edge of said
road, South 53 degrees 35 minutes West, 106.88 feet to a point; thence North 36 degrees 25

minutes West, 150 feet to the point of beginning.

BEING the same premises that Kathie A. King, single, by deed in lieu of foreclosure dated
November 21, 2005, and recorded January 5, 2006, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as Instrument No. 200600217, granted and conveyed unto

Stearns Bank, N.A., in fee.

Parcel No: 128-A04-000-00128

PROPERTY BEING: 165 FREEDOM ROAD

File #: 158268



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he vis attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdicti_on' of the court and/or the
* verification could not be obtained within the time allo’§ved for the filing of the pleading,
thaf he is a‘uthoriied to make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and thét
the statéements made in the‘fo'regoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
khowledge,-'information and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
verification from Plaiﬁtiff ﬁpon receipt.
- The under31gned understands that this statement is- ‘made subject to the penaltles

of 18 Pa C S. Sec 4904 relatmg to unsworn falsxﬁcatlons to authorities.

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

| 'DA'i‘E:%’ Qs




VERIFICATION

Michele M. Bradford, Esquire hereby states that she is the attorney for the Plaintiff in this
action, that she is authorized to make this Verification, and that the statements made in the
foregoing Motion to Direct Sheriff to file Affidavit of Service and Brief in support thereof are
true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned
understands that this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

120 Nihed

Date Michel¥ M. Bra ord, E qulre
Attorney for Plaintiff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
By: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. .D. No. 69849
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F.K. Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
GMAC Mortgage, LLC
500 Enterprise Road, Suite 150
Horsham, PA 19044-0969
Plaintiff

VS.

Mark L. Lewis

165 Freedom Road

DuBois, PA 15801-0000
Defendant

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas

Clearfield County

Civil Division

No. 07-1206-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of Plaintiff’s Motion to Direct Sheriff to File

Affidavit of Service and Brief in Support thereof were served upon the following interested

parties via first class mail on the date indicated below:

Chester A. Hawkins Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Sheriff of Clearfield County 30 South 2™ Street

230 East Market Street PO Box 130

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830 Clearfield, PA 16830-2347

(Sheriff’s Solicitor)



Mark L. Lewis
165 Freedom Road
DuBois, PA 15801-0000

90261

Date

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

Michele M. Bradfqyd, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
By: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. I.D. No. 69849
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F K. Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
GMAC Mortgage, LLC
500 Enterprise Road, Suite 150
Horsham, PA 19044-0969
Plaintiff

VS.

Mark L. Lewis

165 Freedom Road

DuBois, PA 15801-0000
Defendant

FILED*

OCT 12 2007
ERE AN L
liam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

\ Cenn o Repry

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Clearfield County
Civil Division

No. 07-1206-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the Order granting Plaintiff’s Motion to

Direct Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service were served upon the following interested parties via

first class mail on the date indicated below:

Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff of Clearfield County
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

Peter F. Smith, Esquire

30 South 2™ Street

PO Box 130

Clearfield, PA 16830-2347

(Sherift’s Solicitor)



Mark L. Lewis
165 Freedom Road
DuBois, PA 15801-0000

10l 0¥

Date

PHELAN HAKLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

Michele M. Bigdford, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



. ‘ ?
- PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205 % Jo.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station - Suite 1400 F I L Pd ‘0
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard W 2 80 /G&Q'A/OﬁC—Q
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 Attorney for Plaintiff 70 Nef.
( - Pmmomméeih?fﬂoomé‘)%}?ﬂmi— fo
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC : %
500 ENTERPRISE ROAD, SUITE 150 : @
HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
MARK L. LEWIS : NO. 07-1206-CD
165 FREEDOM ROAD :
DUBOIS, PA 15801
Defendant(s).

PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter an in rem judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against MARK L., LEWIS | Defendant(s) for
failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale
of the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in the Complaint $ 126,836.77
Interest - 07/27/07 - 11/15/07 $3,433.92

TOTAL $ 130270.69
[ hereby certify that (1) the addresses ofithe Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown above, and (2) notice

has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1 c, py attached. O)j )XD ﬁ

D ANIEL G. SCHMIEG ESQU
Attorney for Plaintiff

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS IN CATED
paTE: 111380 VZ/*W

PRO PROTHY
158268
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PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff
: CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MARK L. LEWIS
Defendants :NO. 07-1206-CD

TO:  MARK L. LEWIS L
165 FREEDOM ROAD ? g Em i g ? 2 '(Es?
DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000 J G

DATE OF NOTICE: SEPTEMBER 11, 2007

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 P.0. BOX 186
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17108

800-692-7375

’

“ FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
orneys for Plaintiff
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» PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
500 ENTERPRISE ROAD, SUITE 150 :
HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
MARK L. LEWIS : NO. 07-1206-CD
165 FREEDOM ROAD :
DUBOIS, PA 15801
Defendant(s).

YERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States or its Allies,
or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant MARK L. LEWIS is over 18 years of age and resides at 165 FREEDOM
ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities. Qj )Rﬁ {
\ N
MUY o %(M

ANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQU N
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(Ruie of Civil Procedure No. 236 - Revised

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS .
CLEARFIELD PENNSYLVANIA @
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC : @
500 ENTERPRISE ROAD, SUITE 150 :
HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969 :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY %
:  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
v. . CIVIL DIVISION
MARK L. LEWIS :  NO. 07-1206-CD
165 FREEDOM ROAD :
DUBOIS, PA 15801
Defendant(s).

Notice i 1sgg1ven that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered against you

on /VO\/L”\!QQCQ
BY /)//l //'ﬂ

E— /ww

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact:

/M U)r/) »U )MUW( |

ANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUI

Attorney for Plaintiff

One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

L

This firm is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information we obtain will be used for that purpose. If you have previously
received a discharge in bankruptcy, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be an attempt to collect a debt, but only
enforcement of a lien against property.



PENNSYLVANIA

STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT fl
GMAC Mortgage, LLC

Plaintiff(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , @ :

No.: 2007-01206-CD
Real Debt: $130,270.69
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
Mark L. Lewis Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: In Rem Judgment

Date of Entry: November 28, 2007

Expires: November 28, 2012
Certified from the record this 28th day of November, 2007.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

o s ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok v ok sk ok sk ok sk ok sk ke sk ok 3k ok sk sk sk ok ok sk ok s 3k ok sk sk sk ok ok ok ok sk ok sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk ok sk ok ok sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok ook sk ok sk ke kok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



- ~ PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC N

VS.

MARK L.LEWIS

/

To the Director of the Office of Judicial Support

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

> No. 07:1206-CD. Term 20.....

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due

Interest from 11/16/07 - to Sale

Per diem $21.41
Add’] Costs
Writ Total

Note: Please attach description of Property.

158268

$.130,270.69

Prothonotary costs 5 13500 {
$3,360.00

omney for the Plalntlff(s)

FILED %%
@i el ot
wlprop dese

Wwilliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts “/05

@v



108S1 vd ‘s104nd
advOod WOddddA S91
SIMAT "I IV :SSAIppy

palId

(sansojo210,] 93e310N)
NOILNDIXH 40 LM ¥Od 3d10dVvidd

SIMAT "1 XIVIN

oS 1 2 T

et s
-

‘SA

RN

OT1 ‘9OVOLION DVIAD

VINVATASNNA ‘ALNNOD ATAIIIVATO
40 SVd'Td NOWNOD 40 LdN0D HHL NI

avseooguasy T ado"90¢1"L0 'ON




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground, Hereditaments and Appurtenances, SITUATE in
the Township of Nether Providence, County of Delaware and State of Pennsylvania,
described according to a Plan of Property for Baird and Bird, made by Damon and
Foster, Civil Engineers, Sharon Hill, Pennsylvania, dated August 22, 1963 and last
revised November 20, 1963, as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Northeasterly side of Beechwood Road (40 feet wide), which
point is measured the (9) following courses and distances from the intersection of the
Southwesterly side of East Parkridge Drive (51 feet wide at this point) with the
center line of Beatty Road; (1) from said point of intersection and along the said
side of Beechwood Road, South 37 degrees, 28 minutes 56 seconds East 540 feet to a
point; thence (2} North 52 degrees 31 minutes 4 seconds East 1 foot to a point on the
said side of East Parkridge Drive {50 feet wide at this point); thence (3) extending
along same, South 37 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds East 85 feet to a point of curve;
thence (4) on a Southeastwardly line curving to the right having a radius of 500 feet,
the arc distance of 43.62 feet to a point of tangent; thence (5) South 32 degrees 29
minutes East 311.90 feet to a point of curve; thence (6) on a line curving to the left
having a radius of 350 feet, the arc distance of 141.55 feet to a point; thence (7)
leaving said East Parkridge Drive, South 34 degrees 20 minutes 42 seconds West 221.13
feet to appoint; thence (8) South 38 degrees 40 minutes East 26.60 feet to a point;
and thence (9) South 51 degrees 20 minutes West 29.26 feet to a point and place of
beginning, thence from said point of beginning and along the Northeasterly side of
Beechwood Road and crossing the bed of a certain 20 feet wide proposed driveway
easement Northeastwardly along the arc of a circle curving to the right having a
radius of 90 feet, the arc distance of 106.12 feet to a point, thence leaving said
Beechwood Road and extending North 51 degrees 20 minutes East 33.16 feet to a point,
thence extending South 38 degrees 40 minutes East crossing the bed of a stream, 100.37
feet to a point; thence extending North 15 degrees 32 minutes 25 seconds East 190.39
feet to a point; thence extending North 88 degrees 19 minutes 26 seconds West 112.53
feet to a point; thence extending North 55 degrees 29 minutes 18 seconds West 24 feet
to a point; thence extending South 43 degrees 44 minutes 52 seconds West 64.64 feet to
appoint; thence extending South 51 degrees 20 minutes West 29.26 feet to the first
mentioned point and place of beginning.

BEING Folio #34-00-00193-02

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN CATHERINE L. QUINN, THEIR HEIRS AND ASSIGNS, BY DEED
FROM ROBERT C. MILLER DATED 9/21/2005, RECORDED 9/21/2005 IN DEED BOOK 3602, PAGE 653.

PREMISES BEING: 708 A BEECHWOOD ROAD, MEDIA, PA 19063
PREMISES BEING FOLIO NO. 34-00-00193-02



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
500 ENTERPRISE ROAD, SUITE 150 :
HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
\A : CIVIL DIVISION
MARK L. LEWIS : NO. 07-1206-CD
165 FREEDOM ROAD :
DUBOIS, PA 15801
Defendant(s).

CERTIFICATION
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:
( ) anFHA Mortgage
( ) non-owner occupied
( ) vacant
(X)  Act91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. sec.4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
EMU(L ) @P ‘ Waw

ANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ES
Attorney for Plaintiff




GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
500 ENTERPRISE ROAD, SUITE 150

HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
MARK L. LEWIS : NO. 07-1206-CD
165 FREEDOM ROAD :
DUBOIS, PA 15801
Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No.1)

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

MARK L. LEWIS 165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Same as Above

[ verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

NOVEMBER 15, 2007

Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
500 ENTERSRISE ROAD, SUITE 150
HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969

Plaintiff,
\2

MARK L. LEWIS

165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

Defendant(s).

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 07-1206-CD

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC , Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801.

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be
sold:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest

may be affected by the Sale:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

None



">

Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME

TENANT/OCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Internal Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

6" Floor, Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061
Harrisburg, PA 17128

13™ Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my

NOVEMBER 15, 2007

knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

o Q%MUUOU

DANIBY, G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE }
Attorney for Plaintiff




WRIT OF EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE) C
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

GMACMORTGAGE, LLC -\ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF %
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
V. N e Term 20
MARK L. LEWIS >§22 L S
WRIT OF EXECUTION

/ (Mortgage Foreclosure)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD.COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property
(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $.130,270.69

Interest from 11/16/07 - to Sale - $

Per diem $21.41

Add’l Costs $3,560.00

Writ Total Prothono costs $ 0
........................................................ Zﬂi

(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of CLEARFIELD County, Penna.

paed . MIQ8I07

(SEAL)

158268
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- LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground, Hereditaments and Appurtenances, SITUATE in
the Township of Nether Providence, County of Delaware and State of Pennsylvania,
described according to a Plan of Property for Baird and Bird, made by Damon and
Foster, Civil Engineers, Sharon Hill, Pennsylvania, dated August 22, 1963 and last
revised November 20, 1963, as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Northeasterly side of Beechwood Road (40 feet wide), which
point is measured the (9) following courses and distances from the intersection of the
Southwesterly side of East Parkridge Drive (51 feet wide at this point) with the
center line of Beatty Road; (1) from said point of intersection and along the said
side of Beechwood Road, South 37 degrees, 28 minutes 56 seconds East 540 feet to a
point; thence (2) North 52 degrees 31 minutes 4 seconds East 1 foot to a point on the
said side of East Parkridge Drive (50 feet wide at this point); thence (3) extending
along same, South 37 degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds East 85 feet to a point of curve;
thence (4) on a Southeastwardly line curving to the right having a radius of 500 feet,
the arc distance of 43.62 feet to a point of tangent; thence (5) South 32 degrees 29
minutes East 311.90 feet to a point of curve; thence (6) on a line curving to the left
having a radius of 350 feet, the arc distance of 141.55 feet to a point; thence (7)
leaving said East Parkridge Drive, South 34 degrees 20 minutes 42 seconds West 221.13
feet to appoint; thence (8) South 38 degrees 40 minutes East 26.60 feet to a point;
and thence (9) South 51 degrees 20 minutes West 29.26 feet to a point and place of
beginning, thence from said point of beginning and along the Northeasterly side of
Beechwood Road and crossing the bed of a certain 20 feet wide proposed driveway
easement Northeastwardly along the arc of a circle curving to the right having a
radius of 90 feet, the arc distance of 106.12 feet to a point, thence leaving said
Beechwood Road and extending North 51 degrees 20 minutes East 33.16 feet to a point,
thence extending South 38 degrees 40 minutes East crossing the bed of a stream, 100.37
feet to a point; thence extending North 15 degrees 32 minutes 25 seconds East 190.39
feet to a point; thence extending North 88 degrees 19 minutes 26 seconds West 112.53
feet to a point; thence extending North 55 degrees 29 minutes 18 seconds West 24 feet
to a point; thence extending South 43 degrees 44 minutes 52 seconds West 64.64 feet to
appoint; thence extending South 51 degrees 20 minutes West 29.26 feet to the first
mentioned point and place of beginning.

BEING Folio #34-00-00193-02

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN CATHERINE L. QUINN, THEIR HEIRS AND ASSIGNS, BY DEED
FROM ROBERT C. MILLER DATED 9/21/2005, RECORDED 9/21/2005 IN DEED BOOK 3602, PAGE 653.

PREMISES BEING: 708 A BEECHWOOD ROAD, MEDIA, PA 19063
PREMISES BEING FOLIO NO. 34-00-00193-02



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 62205

ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN
STATION, SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
V.

MARK L. LEWIS

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
NO: 07-1206-CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Praecipe to Substitute Legal Description
Attached to Writ of Execution
NUNC PRO TUNC

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly substitute the attached legal description for the legal description originally
filed with the writ of execution in the instant matter.

DATE:January 7, 2008

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

FILED, e

L
! E 010

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point at the Northeast corner of lands now or formerly of Raymond U.
Colgan; thence North 53 degrees 35 minutes East, 106.88 feet to a point, said point also
being the Northeast corner of lands now or formerly of Donald Petrick; thence South 36
degrees 25 minutes East, 150.00 feet to a point at the edge of Freedom Road; thence
along the edge of said road, South 53 degrees 35 minutes West, 106.88 feet to a point;
thence North 36 degrees 25 minutes West, 150.00 feet to the point of beginning.

BEING the same premises which were conveyed to the within named Grantor by Deed of
Kathie A. King, single, dated November 21, 2005, and recorded in the Office of Recorder
of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, at Instrument No. 200600217.

BEING known as Lot Number 22 in the Liberty Hills Plat of Lots and CONTAINING
16,032 square feet.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Mark L. Lewis, by Deed from Stearns

Bank, N.A., A National Banking, dated 08/11/2006, recorded 10/16/2006, in Deed
Mortgage Inst# 200617354.

Premises being: 165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

Tax Parcel No. 128-A04-000-00128



L)}

e | o
SALE DATE: FEBRUARY 8, 2008
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC

No.: 07-1206-CD
VS.

MARK L. LEWIS

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
AND RETURN OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO
Pa. R.C.P. 405 OF NOTICE OF SALE

Plaintiff in the above action sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was
filed the following information concerning the real property located at:

165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801.

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(a) Notice of Sale has been given in the manner required by Pa.
R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of the persons or parties named, at that address set forth on the attached Affidavit No.
2 (previously filed) and Amended Affidavit No. 2 on the date indicated, and a copy of the notice is attached as

an Exhibit. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return Receipt stamped by

Qe - Ao

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

the U.S. Postal Service is attached for each notice.

Date: January 7, 2008

158268 FI EDNCC,

JAN 0 20

William A. Sha @

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



CQs

Name and PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
Address l One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
of Sender 1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Line Article Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address Postage Fee
Number
1 TENANT/OCCUPANT

165 FREEDOM ROAD

DUBOIS, PA 15801

2 DOMESTIC RELATIONS CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE .

230 EAST MARKET STREET

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

3 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675

HARRISBURG, PA 17105 .

4 Commonwealth cf Pennsylvania, Bureau of Individual Tax, Inheritance Tax Division, 6" Floor,
Strawberry Sq...-Dept 28061, Harrisburg, PA 17128 :

5 Internal Revenue Service, Federated Investors Tower, 13™ Floor, Suite 1300, 1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

6 Department of Public Welfare, TPL Casualty Unit, Estate Recovery Program, P.O. Box 8486, Will
Oak Building, Harrisburg, PA 17105

12 Re: MARK L. LEWIS | 158268 TEAM 4 Ay >

Total Number of Total Number of Pieces Postmaster, Per (Name of Receiving The full declaration of value is required on all domestic and international registered mail. The

Pieces Listed by Sender Received at Post Office Employee) maximum indemnity payable for the reconstruction of nonnegotiable documents under Express Mail
) document reconstruction insurance is $50,000 per piece subject to a limit of $500,000 per
occurrence. The maximum indemnity payable on Express Mail merchandise is $500. The maximum
indemnity payable is $25,000 for registered mail, sent with optional insurance. See Domestic Mail
\.U Manual R900,5913 and $921 for limitations of coverage.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

+
DOCKET# 20695
NO:  07-1206-CD
PLAINTIFF:  GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
VS.

DEFENDANT: MARKL. LEWIS

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 11/28/2007

LEVY TAKEN 12/21/2007 @ 12:46 PM

POSTED 12/21/2007 @ 12:46 PM FI E D
SALE HELD J L%@fﬁ
SOLD TO William A. Sha

Prathonotary/Clerk of Tulirts
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 7/31/2008

DATE DEED FILED NOT SOLD

DETAILS

1/25/2008 @ 11:06 AM SERVED MARKL. LEWIS

SERVED MARK L. LEWIS, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO PEGGY BOJALAND, GIRLFRIEND/ADULT AT RESIDENCE

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, JANUARY 31, 2008 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED
FOR FEBRUARY 1, 2008 TO APRIL 4, 2008.

@ SERVED

NOW, APRIL 1, 2008 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
APRIL 4 TO JUNE 6, 2008.

@ SERVED

NOW, JUNE 2, 2008 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR JUNE
6, 2008; DUE TO LOSS MITIGATION. '



)

* IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET # 20695
NO:  07-1206-CD
PLAINTIFF:  GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
VS.
DEFENDANT: MARK L. LEWIS

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
" ]

SHERIFF HAWKINS $280.28

SURCHARGE $20.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

e
Prararnnt



Iy

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

GMAC MQRTGAGE, . LLC \ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
vS. NO . e Term 20
MARK L. LEWIS - R
WRIT OF EXECUTION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

J (Mortgage Foreclosure)

 TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD.COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801

(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due

Interest from 11/16/07 - to Sale
Per diem $21.41

Add’l Costs

Writ Total

puea . MIQ8I07

158268

(SEAL)

Received this writ this_2) %% day
a0~ AD._ Y

s oeam e v
. Do

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property

$.130,270.69

$

$3,560.00

Proth ts $ )
rothono «)cjzé’ ngﬁ?&l

(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of CLEARFIELD County, Penna.



e 1oj o A/ -
S GN [

108S1 Vd ‘S109Nd
avod WOaddyd4d s91
SIMAT "I XIVIN :ssaIppy

Q\@%m

'Pd Aypoid

150D

(woatp 1ad [4°17$) 9[es Jo eI OL
- LO/91/11 woy
69°0LZ°0€1 $ 195 120y

150D

th._.,mo_oﬁo ] o8eSuoN)
NOILNDIXH 40 1M

SIMAT "1 VN
"SA
OT1 ADVOILION DVIAO

VINVATASNNA ‘ALNNOD QTALIYIVATIO
40 SVHTd NOWINOD 40 LdN0D dHL NI

I VA dd-90¢T-L0 'ON

2if) bovis U3

RIS

"if

O f\

B VA

A

— —— A Pt A Rt



’

~

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point at the Northeast corner of lands now or formerly of Raymond U.
Colgan; thence North 53 degrees 35 minutes East, 106.88 feet to a point, said point
also being the Northeast corner of lands now or formerly of Donald Petrick; thence
South 36 degrees 25 minutes East, 150.00 feet to a point at the edge of Freedom
Road; thence along the edge of said road, South 53 degrees 35 minutes West, 106.88
feet to a point; thence North 36 degrees 25 minutes West, 150 feet to the point of

"beginning.

BEING the same premises that Kathie A. King, single, by deed in lieu of foreclosure
dated November 21, 2005, and recorded January 5, 2006, in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as Instrument No. 200600217,
granted and conveyed unto Stearns Bank, N.A., in fee.

Parcel No: 128-A04-000-00128

Premises being:165 Freedom Road, DuBois, PA



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME MARKL. LEWIS NO. 07-1206-CD

NOW, July 31, 2008, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on June 06, 2008, | exposed the within described real estate of Mark L.
Lewis to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of and
made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
ggs\” cE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 130,270.69
15.00 INTEREST @ 21.4100 4.346.23
't"él\-/f(AGE 18.43 FROM 11/16/2007 TO 06/06/2008
15.00 ATTORNEY FEES
gggﬁﬁg 18.43 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg’mﬁggo“ 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
L ANDBILLS 12-83 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION : REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE 36.86 MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $134,636.92
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 1,252.89
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 15.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES 40.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $280.28 XEEN%V@TEDHGEMENT | 200.00
DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 280.28
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 144.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY 125.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH 80.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $2,082.17

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
. One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F, Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-5534

Stepheh Amcs, Ext.1244 Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pernsylvania and New Jersey

January 31, 2008

Otfice of the Sheriff

CLEARFIELD County Courthouse

1 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

. Attn: Real Estate Department

Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Re:  GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC v.
MARK L. LEWIS
Court No. 07-1206-CD

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please Postpone the Sheriff’s Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for February 1, 2008 due to the following: Service Of Nos.

.The Property is to be relisted for the April 4, 2008 Sheriff's Sale.
Thank you for your correspondence in this matters.
Very'Tru!y Yours,

CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400
Philadeiphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009
Stephen Ames, Ext.1244 Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

April 1, 2008

Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Atin: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Re: GMACMORTGAGE, LLC v.
MARK L. LEWIS
165 FREEDOM ROAD DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000
Court No. 07-1206-CD

Dear Sir'Madam:

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for April 4, 2008 due to the following: Loss Mitigation.

The Property is to be relisted for the June 6, 2008 Sheriff’s Sale.
Thank you for your correspondence in this matters.

Very Truly Yours,
CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 158268
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadeiphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

June 2, 2008

Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
[ North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Re:  GMAC MORTGAGE, LLCv.
MARK L.. LEWIS
165 FREEDOM ROAD DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000
Court No. 07-1206-CD

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please STAY the Sheriff’s Sale of the above referenced property, which is
scheduled for June 6, 2008 due to the following: Loss Mitigation.

Please be advised that no funds were reported to be received.

You are hereby directed to immediate discontinue the advertising of the sale and
processing or posting of the Notice of Sale.

Please return the original Writ of Execution to the Prothonotary as soon as
possible..

Thank you for your correspondence in this matters.

Very Truly Yours,
CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 158268



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION ~ (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC \ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

VS, > NO. 07-1206-CD

MARK.L.LEWIS

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
J (Mortgage Foreclosure)

To the PROTHONOTARY:

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due $130,270.69
Prothonotary costs 145.00

Interest from 11/16/2007 to Sale ) $

Per diem $21.41

Add’l Costs $6,696.00

Writ Total $

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ
Attorney for Plaintiff

Note: Please attach description of Property.

158268

FILED e

n:
MAR2 0 2009 jpeatowats
9 William A. Shaw LD) pPop- desc.
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts—_j,§ Shasy %
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
500 ENTERPRISE DRIVE SUITE 150 :
HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
MARK L. LEWIS : NO. 07-1206-CD
165 FREEDOM ROAD :

DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000

Defendant(s).

CERTIFICATION
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:
( ) anFHA Mortgage
( ) non-owner occupied
( ) vacant
(X)  Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
&O\J\\Mﬁ\ \g m/mup\

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ
Attorney for Plaintiff




GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
500 ENTERPRISE DRIVE SUITE 150

HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
\Z : CIVIL DIVISION
MARK L. LEWIS : NO. 07-1206-CD
165 FREEDOM ROAD :

DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

MARK L. LEWIS 165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Same as Above

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S.A §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff



“

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
500 ENTERPRISE DRIVE SUITE 150

HORSHAM, PA 19044-0969 : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
MARK L. LEWIS : NO. 07-1206-CD
165 FREEDOM ROAD :

DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000.

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be
sold:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None .
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest
may be affected by the Sale:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot

be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None



7.

Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the

property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME

TENANT/OCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Internal Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot
be reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

6" Floor, Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061
Harrisburg, PA 17128

13™ Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE) L
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

GMACMORTGAGE, LLC 7\ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

VS.

NOw o
MARK_ L.LEWIS > Eg . .0‘7.-.1206.-.CD..

WRIT OF EXECUTION
/ (Mortgage Foreclosure)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

PREMISES: 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000
(See Legal Description attached)

'Amount Due $130,270.69
Prothenotary cost% 145.00

Interest from 11/16/2007 to Sale

Per diem $21.41

Add’l Costs $6,696.00

Writ Total ( ) ﬂ, M’“’g@ ____________________________

OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Dated .......« 31 &Q[O Q ..............

(SEAL)

158268
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“a oo

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded
and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point at the Northeast corner of lands now or formerly of Raymond U. Colgan; thence North 53
degrees 35 minutes East, 106.88 feet to a point, said point also being the Northeast corner of lands now or
formerly of Donald Petrick; thence South 36 degrees 25 minutes East, 150.00 feet to a point at the edge of

Freedom Road; thence along the edge of said road, South 53 degrees 35 minutes West, 106.88 feet to a point;
thence North 36 degrees 25 minutes West, 150.00 feet to the point of beginning.

BEING known as Lot Number 22 in the Liberty Hills Plat of Lots and CONTAINING 16,032 square feet.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Mark L. Lewis, by Deed from Stearns Bank,

N.A., A National Banking, dated 08/11/2006, recorded 10/16/2006, in Deed Mortgage
Inst# 200617354.

Premises being: 165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000

.Tax Parcel No. 128-A04-000-00128



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
_ PLAINTIFF GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC CLEARFIELD County
: No. 07-1206-CD
DEFENDANT(S) . MARK L. LEWIS Our File #: 158268
Please serve upon: .  MARK L. LEWIS | Type of Acticn
. , - Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
SERVE AT: 165 FREEDCM ROAD ‘
DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000 Sale Date: JUNE 5, 2005
SERVED
Jh

Served and made known to ,(Y?‘A‘U( L. [\&U 15 , Defeadant, on the __Lg__ day of A P(U C

2009 at_A30 ook Lom, at (L5 A5 s05m ?0-/. Z)&L‘é'c'.’S, fa r=80(

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant personally served. ‘ .
Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is (‘{aua‘ hier
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relatiogship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodgirg in vhich Defendant(s) reside(s}.

Agent or person in charge of Defzndant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer cf said Defendant(s)’s comoany.

Other:

) 5 ~ .
Description: Age Jl&_ Heigh: _~L27‘ Weight J&Q Race(Qu!C. Sex £ Other
1, DN, el s

a competent adult, being duly swora according to law, depose and state that I personally handed

a true and correct copy of the Natice of SherifP’s Sale in the manner as set forta herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at

_the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed
before mé: this ___L‘i"_m_ day .
of _AFPKIt__ 2009 ' ' .
No@WLm ey aug:bze/ By: Wﬁg%
MMONWEALITH OF PENNGYLVANIA
= %!Seal NOT SERVED

Mariyn A. Campbell, Notary PUblic, v AT TE NPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***
o O Altoons, Bair County ®

Dec. @, 2011 : :
Ongthe MyC:I:nm “iverla S aeiation of Noteries— 200, at o’clock __m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Member, Penns! ‘ ;

Moved Unknown ‘No Answer
1st attempt Date: Time:

Vacant

, 2nd attemp:t Cate: Time:
attempt Date: Time: -
Other:

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this____ day

of 200,

Notary: o
\ for Plaintiff

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - I.D. No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

. Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

APR 23

B | SF. NG x

, 3rd

i

William A Shav | M
Prothonotary/Clerk of &ou :
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zi , " IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20950

, NO:  07-1206-CD
PLAINTIFF:  GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
vs.

DEFENDANT: MARKL. LEWIS

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 3/20/2009

LEVY TAKEN 3/27/2009 @ 12:47 PM
POSTED 3/27/2009 @ 12:47 PM
SALE HELD
SOLD TO
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS F I L E D
WRIT RETURNED. 6/24/2009 j) L/NY 2340%33
DATE DEED FILED NOT SOLD § ‘ _
William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
DETAILS
.5/28/2009 @ SERVED MARK L. LEWIS

SERVED MARK L. LEWIS, DEFENDANT BY REG & CERT MAIL TO 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA .
CERT #700803230000335907266 CERT RETURNED UCLAIMED 6/22/09

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF THE
LEVY.

@ SERVED

NOW, JUNE 5, 2009 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR JUNE
5, 2009 DUE TO BANKRUPTCY FILING.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET# 20950

. NO:  07-1206-CD

PLAINTIFF:  GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC

VS.

DEFENDANT: MARKL. LEWIS

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
L ____________________________________________________________________|

SHERIFF HAWKINS $307.66

SURCHARGE $20.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

%%L
oy IS 8 O

A. Hawkins
Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

GMACMORTGAGE, LLC

VS.

MARK.L.LEWIS

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

\

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NO. e
No. 07-1206- CD
NO. e e

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

PREMISES: 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000

(See Legal Description attached)

‘Amount Due

Interest from 11/16/2007 to Sale

Per diem $21.41
Add’l Costs
Writ Total

Dated .......: &4 &O/ 0 Q ..............

(SEAL)

158268
e e

Received this writ thi
AD

O

AM

$.L$Q,2]D.69.
Prothonotary cost§ 14500

$6,696.00

OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

zo*‘“ o

C Qodon G, iy |
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded
and described as follows, to-wit:

%

BEGINNING at a point at the Northeast corner of lands now or formerly of Raymond U. Colgan; thence North 53
degrees 35 minutes East, 106.88 feet to a point, said point also being the Northeast corner of lands now or
formerly of Donald Petrick; thence South 36 degrees 25 minutes East, 150.00 feet to a point at the edge of
Freedom Road; thence along the edge of said road, South 53 degrees 35 minutes West, 106.88 feet to a point;
thence North 36 degrees 25 minutes West, 150.00 feet to the point of beginning.

BEING known as Lot Number 22 in the Liberty Hills Plat of Lots and CONTAINING 16,032 square feet.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Mark L. Lewis, by Deed from Stearns Bank,
N.A., A National Banking, dated 08/11/2006, recorded 10/16/2006, in Deed Mortgage
Inst# 200617354.

Premises being: 165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000

-Tax Parcel No. 128-A04-000-00128



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME MARKL. LEWIS NO. 07-1206-CD

NOW, June 23, 2009, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on June 05, 2009, | exposed the within described real estate of Mark L.
Lewis to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of and
made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
SII:E)SVICE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 130,270.69
15.00 INTEREST @ 21.4100 12,139.47
'&'b‘f{AGE 20.90 FROM 11/16/2007 TO 06/05/2009
15.00 ATTORNEY FEES
:\Dﬂcl)LsETAlﬁcE; 20.90 PROTH SATISFACTION
- 15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED 6,696.00
ggg"ﬁﬂggo” 1?-gg FORECLOSURE FEES
DISTRIBUTION 25.00
: REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE 104.50 MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $149,126.16
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 1,308.24
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $307.66 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 307.66
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 243.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY 145.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $2,143.90

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC

\L.D

MARK L. LEWIS

To the PROTHONOTARY:

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due

Interest from 11/16/2007 to Sale
Per diem $21.41

Add’l Costs

Writ Total

Note: Please attach description of Property.

PHS # 158268

™ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
> NO. 07-1206-CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

J
$130,270.69
Prothonotary costs " 1u5.00
$
$7,596.00
$
i
ABmME for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

[ Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[[] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

[C] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

[] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[_] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760

[ Jenine R. Davey, Esq., 1d. No. 87077

[J Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[[] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

[[] Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

[] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esg., Id. No. 61791

] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

[] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

[[] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779

[J Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
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.

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff :
: CIVIL DIVISION
V. :
: NO. 07-1206-CD
MARK L. LEWIS :
Defendant(s) : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, Piaintiff in the above action, by the undersigned attorney, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for
the Writ of Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA
15801-5245.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)
MARK L. LEWIS 165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245
2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
Name Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please so indicate)
SAME AS ABOVE
3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
None.
4, Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
None.
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
None.
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by the
sale.
Name Address (if address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

None,



7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may
be affected by the sale:

Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

TENANT/QOCCUPANT 165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245
DOMESTIC RELATIONS CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD COUNTY 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania P.O. Box 2675
Department of Welfare Harrisburg, PA 17105
United States Internal Revenue 13th Floor, Suite 1300
Special Procedures Branch 1001 Liberty Avenue
Federated Investors Tower Pittsburgh, PA 15222
U.S. Department of Justice Western District of PA
Michael C. Colville, Esquire, 633 U.S. Post Office & Courthouse
United States Attorney Pittsburgh, PA 15219

[ verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

May 10,2010 By:W
Attosey for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., 1d. No. 32227

[] Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

[] Michele M. Bradford, Esgq., Id. No. 69849

[J Judith T. Romano, Esq., I1d. No. 58745

[] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760

[] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

[J Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[ Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

[] Jay B. Jones, Esq., 1d. No. 86657

(] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

[] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

[]J Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

% Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779

(] Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400 Attorneys for Plaintiff
One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff :
CIVIL DIVISION
V.
NO. 07-1206-CD
MARK L. LEWIS :
Defendant(s) : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned attorney hereby states that he/she is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because:

the mortgage 1s an FHA Mortgage
the premises is non-owner occupied
the premises is vacant

Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

.~ N SN

X

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
By: % ‘Z%

Attprfiey for Plaintiff

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

[C] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

[ Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

[] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

[] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., 1d. No. 69849

[] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

[] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760

[C] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

[_] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

[] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

[] Jay B. Jones, Esq., 1d. No. 86657

[] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439

[] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134

[] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620

[[] Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375




.

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC

VS.

MARK L. LEWIS

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

PREMISES: 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due

Interest from 11/16/2007 to Sale
Per diem $21.41

Add’l Costs

Writ Total

Dated 5, 'b} (9]

(SEAL)

PHS # 158268

F’
. WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE) ( } ) g 5
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257 - Jx L

™ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
>- NO. 07-1206-CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

$130,270.69
Prothonotary costg 105.00

$7,596.00

ARY OF CLEARFIELD

COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to-wit; -

BEGINN[NG at a point at the Northeast corner of lands now or formerly of Raymond U. Colgan; thence
North $3 degrees 35 minutes East, 106.88 feet to a point, said point also being the Northeast corner of lands
now or formerly of Donald Petrick; thence South 36 degrees 25 minutes East, 150.00 feet to a point at the
edge of Freedom K.oad; thence along the edge of said road, South 53 degrees 35 minutes West, 106.88 feet to
a point; thence North 36 degrees 25 minutes West, 150.00 feet to the point of beginning.

BEING known as Lot Number 22 in the Liberty Hills Plat of Lots and CONTAINING 16,032 square feet.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the gas and oil thereunder, a 10-foot right-of-way along all boundaries for
public water lines, electric lines, and public sewage, and subject to other reservations and restrictions as may
appear of record. -

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Mark L. Lewis, by Deed from Stearns Bank, N.A., A
National Benking, dated 08/11/2006, recorded 10/16/2006, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200617354.

Premises being: 165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245

| Tax Parcel No. A04-000-00128



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: Vivek Srivastava, Esq.

Attorney I.D. No.: 202331

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC

Plaintiff
\2

MARK L. LEWIS

Defendant

Attorney for Plaintiff

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 07-1206-CD
Fﬂg_ Mo

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

MOTION FOR SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SALE
. PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT

Plaintiff, by its counsel, Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP, petitions this Honorable Court

for an Order directing service of the Notice of Sale upon the above-captioned Defendant, MARK

L. LEWIS, by certified mail and regular mail to 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801-

5245, and posting 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245 and in support thereof

avers the following:

1. A Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property involved herein has been scheduled for

AUGUST 6, 2010.

2. Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure (Pa.R.C.P.) 3129.2 requires that the Defendant

be served with a notification of Sheriff’s Sale at least thirty (30) days prior to the

scheduled sale date.



3. Attempts to serve Defendant with the Notice of Sale have been unsuccessful, as
indicated by the Return of Service attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

4. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430, Plaintiff has made a good faith effort to locate the
Defendant. An Affidavit of Reasonable Investigation setting forth the specific

inquiries made and the results therefrom is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the allowance of service of the
Notice of Sale in accordance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 430 by certified and regular mail to 165

FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245, and posting 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS,

PA 15801-5245.

PHELAN H AN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By:
Viték Srivdstava, Esq.

Attorney for Plaintiff



s EXHIBIT A

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

FLAINTIFF . CLEARFIELD COUNTY
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC

PHS # 158268
DEFENDANT SERVICE TEAM/ kxc
MARK L. LEWIS :

COURT NO.: 07-1206-CD
SERVE MARK L. LEWIS AT: TYPE OF ACTION
165 FREEDOM ROAD XX Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245 SALE DATE: 08/06/2010

SERVED
Served and made known to , Defendant on the ___ day of ,20 L at
,oclock .M, at _ , in the manner described below:

__ Defendant personally served.
___ Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is .
___Adult in charge of Defendant's residence who refused to give name or relationship.
— Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
__ Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
an officer of said Defendant's company.

: Other:

Description: Age Height Weight Race Sex Otker

I, » @ competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose ard state that I
personaily handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein,
issued in the captioned case on the date and at the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this _____ day
of ,20
Notary: B By : -
\l/f/\ - : - NOT SERVED ‘
On the g day of J un & ,2070, at M%’c]ock ﬁ M., Defendant NOT FOUND bzcause:
X Vacant __‘Bad Address E Moved —_ Does Not Reside (Not Vacant)
_ No Answer on ct ; at

__Service Refused

Other:

Swom to and subscribed . )
before me this day DML
of 20/0. By:

Notary: ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Danic! G. Schmicg, Esqg., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esg., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Remano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esqg., Id. No. 87677
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esg., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., 1d. No. 84439

County - Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Commigsion Expires Doc Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
L e" 2011 J Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., Id. No, 205047
Member, Pennaylvania Assoclation of Notarles Courtenay R. Dunn, Esgq,, Id. No. 206779

Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

{215) 563-7000



EXHIBIT B

AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH INVESTIGATION

File Number: 158268
Attorney Firm: Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Subject: Mark L. Lewis

Property Address: 165 Freedom Road, Dubois, PA 15801

I, being duly sworn according to law, do hereby depose and state as follows, an
investigation into the whereabouts of the above-noted individual(s) was conducted and
the following has been discovered:

I. CREDIT INFORMATION
A. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
Our search verified the following information to be true and correct
Mark L. Lewis - xxx-xx-4009
B. EMPLOYMENT SEARCH

Mark L. Lewis - A review of the credit reporting agencies provided no employment
information.

C. INQUIRY OF CREDITORS

Our inquiry of creditors indicated that Mark L. Lewis reside(s) at: 165 Freedom Road,
Dubois, PA 15801.

II. INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY
A. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH

Our office searched directory assistance databases, which had no listing for Mark L.
Lewis.

B. On 06-21-10 our office made a telephone call to a possible phone number of the
subject(s) (814) 771-8589 and received the following information: disconnected.

ITII. INQUIRY OF NEIGHBORS
On 06-21-10 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Viola M.
Schaffer (814) 375-0332, 109 Freedom Road, Du Bois, PA 15801: answering machine.

On 06-21-10 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Debbie M.
Long (814) 375-9895, 183 Freedom Road, Du Bois, PA 15801: answering machine.

On 06-21-10 our office made several phone calls in an attempt to contact Betty ]. Wells
(814) 371-4372, 227 Freedom Road, Du Bois, PA 15801: answering machine.

IV. ADDRESS INQUIRY
A. NATIONAL ADDRESS UPDATE
On 06-21-10 we reviewed the National Address database and found the following
information: Mark L. Lewis - 165 Freedom Road, Du Bois, PA 15801.



EXHIBIT B

B. ADDITIONAL ACTIVE MAILING ADDRESSES

Per our inquiry of creditors, the following is a possible mailing address: no addresses
on file.

V. OTHER INQUIRIES
A. DEATH RECORDS :
As of 06-21-10 Vital Records and all public databases have no death record on file for
Mark L. Lewis.

VI. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OF SUBJECT
A. DATE OF BIRTH
Mark L. Lewis - 03-01-1973
B. AKA.
Mark D. Lewis Sr.

* Our accessible databases have been checked and cross-referenced for the above
named individual(s).

* Please be advised our database information indicates the subject resides at the
current address.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of
the foregoing states made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

I hereby verify that the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that this affidavit of investigation is made subject to
the penalties of 18 Pa C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

AFFIANT

O s
Sworn to and subscribed befote me thls?){ day of —SUL& 2010,

The above information is obtained from available public records
and we are only liable for the costof the affidavit. IND

ENID ESTRADA
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Commission Bxpires 12/6/2011



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

BY: Vivek Srivastava, Esq. - Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney L.D. No.: 202331

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Plaintiff COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V. :

CIVIL DIVISION
MARK L. LEWIS

NO. 07-1206-CD

Defendant

PLAINTIFF’'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 3129.2, it is necessary in
a foreclosure action for the Sheriff or Process Server to serve upon the Defendant Notice of the
Sale of the mortgaged premises. Specifically, Pa.R.C.P., Rule 3129.2 (c) provides in applicable

part as follows:

The written notice shall be prepared by the plaintiff, shall contain the same information as
the handbills or may consist of the handbill and shall be served at least thirty days before

the sale on all persons whose names and addresses are set forth in the affidavit required
by Rule 3129.1.

¢)) Service of the Notice shall be made:
(1) upon a defendant...
(A) by the sheriff or by a competent adult in the manner prescribed by
Rule 402 (a) for the service of original process upon a defendant,
or

(B) by the plaintiff mailing a copy of the manner prescribed by Rule
403 to the addresses set forth in the affidavit; or



(C)  if service cannot be made as provided in the subparagraph (A) or
(B), the notice shall be served pursuant to special order of court as
prescribed by Rule 430, except that if original process was served
pursuant to a special order of court under Rule 430 upon the
defendant in the judgment, the notice may be served upon that
defendant in the manner provided by the order for service of
original process without further application to the court.

Because the whereabouts of Defendant, MARK L. LEWIS, are unknown, a

reasonable investigation of their last known address was made in accordance with Pa.R.C.P.

430(a).

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 430 (a) provides as follows:

(a) If service cannot be made under the applicable rule the Plaintiff may move
the court for a special order directing the method of service. The motion shall be
accompanied by an affidavit stating the nature and extent of the investigation
which has been made to determine the whereabouts of the defendant and the
reasons why service cannot be made.

Note: A Sheriff’s Return or Affidavit of Service of "not found" or the fact
that a defendant has moved without leaving a new forwarding address is
insufficient evidence of concealment. Gonzales vs.Polis, 238 Pa.Super. 362, 357
A.2d 580 (1976). Notice of intended adoption mailed to last known address
requires a good faith effort to discover the correct address. Adoption of Walker,
468 Pa. 165, 360 A.2d 603 (1976).

An illustration of good faith effort to locate the defendant includes (1)
inquiries of postal authorities including inquiries pursuant to the Freedom of
Information Act, 39 C.F.R. Part 265, (2) inquiries of relatives, neighbors, friends
and employers of the defendant and (3) examinations of local telephone
directories, voter registration records, local tax records and motor vehicle records.

As indicated by the attached Affidavit of Return of Service, marked hereto as

Exhibit "A", the Process Server has been unable to serve the Notice of Sale.

A good faith effort to discover the whereabouts of the Defendant has been made

as evidenced by the attached Affidavit of Reasonable Investigation, marked as Exhibit "B".



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the allowance of service of the
Notice of Sale in accordance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 430 by certified and regular mail to 165
FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245 and posting 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS,

PA 15801-5245.

Respectfully submitted,

PHELAN HAL & SCHMIEG, LLP

By:

Viveﬁ'gri@ﬁa, Esq.

Attorney for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION

Vivek Srivastava, Esquire, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in
this action, that he is authorized to take the verification and that the statements made in the
foregoing Motion for Service of Notice of Sale pursuant to Special Order of Court are true and

correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned also understands that this statement herein is made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to g

ivaStava, Esq.




b o

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

BY: Vivek Srivastava, Esq. Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney 1.D. No.: 202331
One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Plaintiff COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V.

CIVIL DIVISION
MARK L. LEWIS

NO. 07-1206-CD

Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion for Service of Notice
of Sale Pursuant to Special Order of Court, Proposed Order, Memorandum of Law, Certification
of Service and Verification in the above captioned matter was sent by first class mail, postage
prepaid to the following interested parties on the date indicated below.

MARK L. LEWIS
165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245

()71

Vi‘{ek_s.l:iv{stava, Esq.

Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GMC MORTGAGE, LLC, * NO. 07-1206-CD
Plaintiff *
VS *
MARK L. LEWIS, *
Defendant *
ORDER

NOW, this 1% day of July, 2010, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
NOTICE OF SALE upon the Defendant MARK L. LEWIS by:
1. Publication one time in The Courier Express (DuBois) and the Clearfield County
Legal Journal;
2. By first class mail to 165 Freedom Road, DuBois, PA 15801-5245;
3. By certified mail, return receipt requested, to 165 Freedom Road, DuBois, PA
15801-5245; and
4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as 165 Freedom
Road, DuBois, PA 15801-5245;.
Service of the aforementioned public_:ation and mailings is effective upon the date
of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file Affidavits

of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

BY THE CO T,/\i *

FREBRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

57%3(10_

William A Shaw 11 VS
Prothanotary/Clerk of Cogrée .}a{’

@\



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GMAC MOliTGAGE, LLC . CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Plaintirf, '

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
V.

CIVIL DIVISION
MARK L. LEWIS

Defendant(s) No. 07-1206-CD | f‘ l L E D /\/a (.

7 /0.35¢ m
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1 UL 09 zm

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

0
: William A, shaw@
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY ) SS: Protfonotary/Clerk of Cogrs

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.1(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders
and any known interested party in the manner required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of
the persons or parties named, at that address, set forth on the Affidavit and as amended if
applicable. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return

Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal Service is attac hereto Exhibit “A”,

[] Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
[HFrancis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
[] Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
[] Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 59849
[ ] Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
[] Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
] Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077

(] Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

(] Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
[[] Jay B. Jones, Esq., 1d. No. 86657

[] Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791

[] Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
[] Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
[[] Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
[] Joshua 1. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
[[] Courtenay R. Dunn, Esg., Id. No. 206779

/ / [ Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
Attorney for Plaintiff
Date: (7 / /°
4

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not
be sold im the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale
must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.

1}

PHS # 158268



~d

(R XA S

"93eIaAC0 JO SUONRIUII 30 FZ6T PUT { ol 006H
[ENUBIAL e S13SSWO(] 233G '9OURINSHY JRuONdO Yatas JU3S *IBW Pat)si32s 16) GUY §2§ §! A[qeArd Ajuwspu wnwsxew ay g,
"0OSS ST ASTPUBAISW RN §5210%] UO siqeArd Aluikapu winunxetu 3 99uaLNo0 13d OO DOSS JO 1l € 0 19algns soard

43 (DO’0S T S1 2OURINSUL BORSRNSUOOD1 JUSWINIOP HEAl 51X JapuUn SHUAWN0P I[Ge0FIUUOU JO YONINNSUOIA BY] 10§ (oakojdng Buiarasay 3NYO 1504 18 paataosy J2puas Aq paisy sandld
3jqeAed Ajuwuepu WNWXRLW Sy ] C[rew pa1djsiBal jeuoNBWIIUL PUR JUSIWOP [{B UD paxmbai 1 3n[ea JO UONEIRIAP [N} 24 L JOo 2weN) 134 “19ISRUNSO] $3391 JO 1aGuINN jRI0] 30 Joquuny [210]
e 897851 #4SHd € WVAL (QTALIVATI) SIMMAT "I MUV -3 g1
KEESRN vY
7 &= \p\ €1
(o m 1 4
ol & /5] 1
N =B/ 01
e/ 6
A 8
L
9
61751 vd ‘qdangsynid
3sNOYIN0D P PYPJO 150 'S'N ££9
- Vd o 1aLasi(g uddisap
Aauiony sajelg pajiup)
‘aumbsy ‘3110 *D PRYNIN
aopsnp jo yuawiiedaq 'S - S
TTTST Vd Ysanqspld
. anuaAy A313q1 1001
m ww 00€1 NS ‘1001 YIE]
% i JIMO0] S10)SIAU] PIJeIIpay
Vw m m p youelg s2anpadoad jeroadg
¥ i INHUIAY [BUIIIU] S)IEIS pajlu[) rEER 4
¥ SOILI Vd ‘SInqgsLLiely
SL9T Xog 'O'd
IBJI3AA JO Juduydedag
BIUBAJASUUIJ JO [3[RaMUOWILIO)) R Iy
0£891 Vd ‘A1AIIAVITID
LATYLS LINAVIN LSVA O£
ASNOHLINOD ALNNOD A1FIIYVITIO
AINNOD QIALNIVITO
L SNOLLVI3¥ DILSINOd ¥rEE (4
SPTS-108S1 Vd ‘S109Nd
avod WOaaayd so1
| INVANDIDO/LNVNIL Ty ] I
§s0d SSAAPPY INJJO 1504 pue Joo.-um Jummv.:uv.ﬂ Jo aureN aquinN 9oy our]

¥

ATVS

£0161 vd ‘erudjepeliyd
BZR|d 191Ud) uuad sup
00Y1 NS ‘preasinog MAf L191
4717 ‘Setwyog 2 uruljeH Uelayd

- JSI/LOr

Japuas JO

I SS9IppY
pue JweN




Fhelzn Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id, No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq Id No. 62695
Dariel G. Schmieg, ](51 d. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, sq Id No. 69849
Juditz T. Romano, Es% No. 58745
Shegral R. Shah- Jan1 53., Id. No, 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., No 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id No. 93337
Vivek Srlvastava Esq Id. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, E d. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, s% Id. No. 61791
Andraw L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGumness Es .1d. No. 96134
Chrisavalante P. Fllakos ESCH\T Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., id. No. 206779

Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
1617 'FK Boulevard Sulte 1400

One Pznn Center Plaz

Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-563-7000

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
Plaintiff,
v.

MARK L.. LEWIS
Defendant(s).

P i
Teds
Eﬁl%,%

N0,
o~
SEP 22 2 2
William A. Shavs
erotunarary/Clerk of

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 07-1206-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE
PURSUANT TO P.R.C.P., 404(2)/403
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff Sale in the above captioned
matter was sent by regular mail and certified mail, return receipt requested, to MARK L. LEWIS on
AUGUST 9, 2010, in accordance with the Order of Court dated JULY 1, 2010. The property was posted on
JULY 23, 2010. Publication was advertised in CLEARFIELD COUNTY LEGAL JOURNAL on JULY
23,2010 & in COURIER-EXPRESS/TR-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT on

JULY 16, 2010.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.

§4904 relating to the unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: =« l-’u ?l-c

Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227

/Il%%lcis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695

aniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849
Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745
Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760
Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337
Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331
Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657
Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakos, Esq., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779

Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., Id. No. 208375
Attorneys for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PtEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GMC MORTGAGE, LLC, * NO. 07-1206-CD
Plaintiff *
Vs *
MARK L. LEWIS, *
Defendant *
ORDER

NOW, this 1% day of July, 2010, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the

NOTICE OF SALE upon the Defendant MARK L. LEWIS by:

1. Publication one time in The Courier Express (DuBois) and the Clearfield County

Legal Journal;

2. By first class mail to 165 Freedom Road, DuBois, PA 15801-5245;

3. By certified mail, return receipt requested, to 165 Freedom Road, DuBois, PA

15801-5245; and

Road, DuBois, PA 15801-5245;.

By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as 165 Freedom

Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective upon the date

of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file Affidavits

of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

BY Thlg COURT,

FREBRIC J. AMMERMAN

President Judge

P i o

cryy il @ PR Frign £ $ry ot By foas

und attested cagy of the é;ié;%!
ataismant filag iy thiscass,

oL 02 g0

Attost, (ot E4.
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Corts
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7178 2417 6099 0CE1l 4882

3/AAQ

MARK L. LEWIS

165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000

--fold here (regular)

-- fold here (6x9)

--fold here (regular)



USPS - Treck & Confirm Page 1 of 1

Track & Confirm

Search Resuits

Lebel/Receipt Number: 7178 2417 6099 0061 4882 T - :
Status: Delivered Track % Conding %%b

Enzer Label/Receipt Number.

Yeur item was delivered at 12:34 pm on August 09, 2010 in
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103. A proof of delivery record may be available : :
through your local Pcst Offize for a fee. / Gn>j

Acditional informatior: for this item is stored in files offline.

{ Restors Offline Detaiis ;} f:?} { Rotun to USPS.com Home » :‘i

Site Maz Customer Service Forms Gov't Services Careers Privacy Policy Temms of Use Business Customer Gatewa

ot
v

Copyright® 2010 USPS. All Rights Raserved. No FEAR Act EEQ Data FOIA

http://trkenfrm1.smi.usps.com/PTSInternetWeb/InterLabellnquiry.do?strOria TrackNum=... 09/21/2010



Name and
Address l

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
One Penn Center at Suburban, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

™

ML 000427725
. (3 6
2 MAILED FR

DE 19103

OM ZIPco

of Sender
Line Article Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address
Number
1 o MARK L. LEWIS
165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-0000
2 dokk %
3 Fookokok
4 kK ok
5
6 okok ok
7 ok
.w *okkk
9 okok
10 Aok K
11 dokk ok
12
*okok ok
T " _
*okok ok
14
15 RE: MARK L. LEWIS
PHS# 158268 TEAM 4/KXC____
Total Number of Total Number of Pieces
Pieces Listed by Sender Received at Post Office

KXC




AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PLAINTIFF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
PHS # 158268

DEFENDANT SERVICE TEAM! kx¢
MARK L. LEWIS COURT NO.: 07-1206-CD
SERVE MARK L. LEWIS AT: TYPE OF ACTION
165 FREEDOM ROAD XX Notice of Sheriff’s Sale

SALE DATE: 08/06/2010

DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245
**PLEASE POST PROPERTY PER COURT ORDER**

SERVED &

e .
Served and mad@ known to_MARK L. LEWIS , Defendant on the;__' day of :TU‘\ ' ,20 B_ at
4 ,o’clock ¥ . M., at ((aj ﬁ‘g km\‘ . Duloois , in the manner described below:

___ Defendant personally served.
___ Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is .
—_ Adult in charge of Defendant's residence who refused to give name or relationship.
— Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
__ Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
an officer of said Defendant's company.
Do

X Other:__VOSTED on) ERoT o0

Description: Age Height Weight Race Sex Other
< f 8
éz: =14, 11\6131&5‘ H’z&M]Dc‘ﬁf » a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally
§'>- § 8_ Zhanded a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned
% ) :‘;tase on the date and at the address indicated above.
2 S

§ §§ 5 SSworn to and subscribed
w § .g 8 gbefore e thisﬂ\'_\day
g E% 3§ | Tof Sb\t;‘ , 20]0.
8= g‘w € . T ,
S ERT DI \! By:
wi . ? N NOT SERVED
; g 5 Ontl day of ,20 at o'clock _. M., Defendant NOT FOUND because:

l:: __ Vacant __Bad Address __ Moved __Does Not Reside (Not Vacant)

§' é _No Answer-on at . . .- at
Q L
= . Service Refused U ' i

-Other: o
Sworn to and subscribed :
before me this day : 3
of . J20_ . By: | oy
. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
NOtary . : Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq,, Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., 1d. No. 62695

Danicl G. Schmicg, Esq., 1. No. 62205

Michele M. Bradford, Esq., Id. No. 69849

Judith T. Romano, Esq., Id. No. 58745

Sheetal R. Shah-Jani, Esq., Id. No. 81760

Jenine R. Davey, Esq., Id. No. 87077
Lauren R. Tabas, Esq., Id. No. 93337

Vivek Srivastava, Esq., Id. No. 202331

Jay B. Jones, Esq., Id. No. 86657

Peter J. Mulcahy, Esq., Id. No. 61791
Andrew L. Spivack, Esq., Id. No. 84439
Jaime McGuinness, Esq., Id. No. 90134
Chrisovalante P. Fliakes, Esg., Id. No. 94620
Joshua I. Goldman, Esq., Id. No. 205047
Courtenay R. Dunn, Esq., Id. No. 206779
Andrew C. Bramblett, Esq., 1d. No. 208375
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadclphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000



PROOF OF PUBLICATION

i

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 23 day of July AD 2010, before me, the subscriber

l o SHERIFF'S SALE
: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANLI/
NO. 07-1206-CD

, T

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC vs., MARK L. LEWI¢
{NOTICE TO: MARK L. LEWIS

Being Premises: 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DU-
BOIS, PA 15801-5245 .

,Being in SANDY Township, County of CLEAR-
FIELD Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Parcel
Number 1: 1280A0400000128
Improvements consist of residential property.
Sold as the property of MARK L. LEWIS

"Your house (real estate) at 165 FREEDOM
{ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245 is schedulec
i to be sold at the Sheriffs Sale on AUGUST 6,
2010 at 10:00 AM., at the CLEARFIELD
' County Courthouse to enforce the Court Judg-
ment of $130,270.69 obtained by, GMAC
IMORTGAGE, LLC (the mortgagee), against
the above premises.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP Attor-
ney for Plaintiff

t

) TN e e e -

and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A. Knaresboro editor of the
Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of Clearfield County, and that the annexed
is a true copy of the notice or advertisement published in said publication in the regular
issues of Week of July 23, 2010, Vol. 22, No. 30. And that all of the allegations of this
statement as to the time, place, and character of the publication are true.

Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire

Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

otdry Pubtic "
My Commission Expires

L

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Amy Mae Gardner, Notary Public
City of DuBois, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires May 28, 2013
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Brendan Booth

Full Spectrum Services, Inc.
400 Fellowship Road

Suite 220 _

Mount Laurel, NJ 08054



g

. PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE APPEARING IN THE
' . COURIER EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
PUBLISHED BY McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY,
-~ NUBOIS PENNSYLVANIA
otl 001
Public Notices 001 Publlc Notloes 7, Approved May 16, 1929, P.L. 1784
NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE .

'IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS :
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ., ss:
NO. 07-1206-CD . :

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC ‘erra, Classified Advertising Supervisor of the Courier-Express/Tri-

\tfllsARK L. LEWIS the County and State aforesaid, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the
) i~County Sunday, a weekly newspaper and Jeffersonian Democrat, a
LEWIS * Olishing Company at 500 Jeffers Street, City of DuBois, County and State
mgggg 1c-)(l)= g:ﬁ?'mﬁ's SALE OF REAL PROPERTY 1879, since which date said, the daily publication and the weekly
"1 County, and that a copy of the printed notice of publication is attached
Being Ps%rg'g:g ;‘jﬂ';’:gfggm ROAD, iblished in the regular editions of the paper on the following dates, viz: the
Being in SANDY Township, County of CLEARF'ELD ' July AD., 2010

ith of Pennsylvania. ] ‘ ' .
Commonwea duly authorized by the Courier-Express, a daily newspaper, Tri-County

onian Democrat, a weekly newspaper to verify the foregoing statement
Imorovements consist of residential property. t interested in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice of publication, and
mprove  as to time, place and character of publication are true.

BLISHING COMPANY Publisher of

Parcel Number 1: 1280A0400000128

Sold-as the property of MARK L. LEWIS

. Your house (real estate) at

165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBQIS, ,
PA 15801-5245 is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on - 'OUNTY-SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
AUGUST 6, 2010 at 10:00 AM., at the CLEARFIELD County .
Courthouse to enforce the Court Judgment of $130,270. 6%

obtained by, GMAC M MORTGAGE, LLC (the mortgagpv

agdainst the above premises. _ a% (;) g..tkt
g 35,18 day of__\ ] Ua/ ,2010
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP ee‘ﬁé"(
Attomey for Plaintiff o8 ‘/%
o, LM oA, l ztﬁbpf
G
nerzote % NOTARY PUBLIC

v I --Statement of Advertising Cost
I—M McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY

NOT A Publisher of

' NOTARIAL SEAL
BILL : COURIER-EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/ FomN . DUTTRY, NOTARY PUBLIC.
]
—— JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 16, 2014
DuBois, PA
TO Full Spectrum Services Inc.

For publishing the notice or advertisement

attached hereto on the above stated dates............ $147.60
Probating same..............ooeeiniiiiiiiiiniineinnnn. $7.50
TOtal. e $155.10

Publisher's Receipt for Advertising Costs

The Courier-Express, a daily newspaper, Tri-County Sunday, a weekly newspaper, and/or Jeffersonian Democrat, a

weekly newspaper, hereby acknowledges receipt of the aforesaid advertising and publication costs, and certifies that the
same have been fully paid.

Office: Jeffers Street and Beaver Drive, DuBois, PA 15801
Established 1879, Phone 814-371-4200
McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY
Publisher of
COURIER—EXPRESS/TRI COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT

By

I hereby certify that the foregoing is the orlgmal Proof of Publication and receipt for the Advertising costs in the subject
matter of said nofice.”

ATTORNEY FOR




SEP 22 2018

William A Shaw
protnonotary/Cletk of Couris

i ma nAmn
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

’ DOCKET# 21176
NO: 07-1206-CD
PLAINTIFF:  GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
VS. -
DEFENDANT: MARKL. LEWIS

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 5/13/2010

LEVY TAKEN 5/27/2010 @ 10:53 AM
POSTED 51272010 @ 10:53 AM
SALE HELD 10/1/2010

SOLD TO GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 11/17/2010
DATE DEED FILED 11/17/2010

PROPERTY ADDRESS 165 FREEDOM ROAD DUBOIS , PA 15801 -

SERVICES

6/1/2010 @ 10:15 AM SERVED MARKL. LEWIS
SERVED MARK L. LEWIS, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 165 FREEDOM ROAD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO MARK L. LEWIS

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, AUGUST 4, 2010, RECEIVED A FAX LETTER TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR AUGUST 6, 2010 TO OCTOBER
1, 2010 DUE TO SERVICE OF NOS.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 21176
NO: 07-1206-CD
PLAINTIFF:  GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC
VS.
DEFENDANT: MARKL. LEWIS

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
]

SHERIFF HAWKINS $264.16
SURCHARGE $20.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2010

TR
gnmins



¥ WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

~ . Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257 '
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC ™ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
J .
ve \ CIVIL DIVISION
MARK L. LEWIS F .N 0. 07-1206-CD
—) CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:
PREMISES: 165 FREEDOMV ROAD, DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245
(See Legal Description attached)
Amount Due # 130,270.69
. | Prothonotary costs T

Interest from 11/16/2007 to Sale $

Per diem $21.41

Add’l Costs $7,596.00

Writ Total S

(e AL,

OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Dated 14) |5\ 10

(SEAL)

PHS # 158268

* Received this writ this_\&day
cof_ NG AD._Q0O\O
A XD AM/RM)

COosten g \euhunn
Sheriff@% CopdTrses Kson-C




e

S¥TS-10851 vd ‘siodnd
avod Woa3aaTdd §91

SIMAT TRRVIA -

:paAlas aq Aews saoded aioym ssaippy

SLESOT "ON "PI “'bsg ‘Nejquierg "D marpuy [
6LL90T "ON 'PI “bsq ‘uunQ ~y Aeuaumo) [ 4
LY0S0Z "ON "P1 “bsg ‘wewpjon °] enysor []
0T9%6 "ON "P1 “'bsg ‘sodelld *d aue|eAosy) )
PE106 "ON "PI “bsq ‘ssauuinnoy aurner O
6£¥Y8 "ON 'PI “'bsg “oeards " maspuy 7]
16L19 "ON "PI “bsg ‘Ayesniy ' 18394 []
L5998 "ON 'PI “bsg ‘seuor g Aef [7]

1£€20T "ON 'PI “'bsq ‘eAwiseAls YoAlA []
LEEE6 'ON 'P] “bsT ‘seqe] y uame] []
-LLOLS "ON "P] “bsg ‘Aeaeq "y suuap 7]
09L18 "ON 'PI “bsq ‘Tuef-yeys 3 1e1eays ] ,
S$YL8S "ON "I “bsg ‘ouewoy "1 ypnf [] *

67869 ‘ON ‘Pl “bs3 ‘piojpeg "W 2[oYsIA []

§0TTY "ON 'PI “'bsg ‘Sarurysg D orueq ] -
16979 "ON 'PI “bsg ‘veurjey ‘g souery [] - .
LTTTE "ON 'PI “bsq ‘uejoyd "1 sousme ] ¢

d'T71 ‘Sa1wydg p ueuljjey uePyq

R\® Buueld 10§ Asygeny m I
A P
: I

RAISELIN

Q0'GN| "Pd Apo1g

mumoU

(warp aod [4°1Z$) 9[ES JO % OL

woJy -Juy

69°0LT°0E1S$ 192 |29y
§1509)

(21nso[0010,] 932SUOIN)
NOILNOIXd 40 1TdM

SIMTT T AV
'SA

0711 ‘HOVOLEON DVIAID

VINVATASNNA ‘ALNNOD ATFIVITID
40 SVd1d NOWIOD 40 1d4N0D dHL NI

ad-90¢1-L0 ON



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to-wit: -

BEGINNING at a point at the Northeast corner of lands now or formerly of Raymond U. Colgan; thence
North 53 degrees 35 minutes East, 106.88 feet to a point, said point also being the Northeast corner of lands
now or formerly of Donald Petrick; thence South 36 degrees 25 minutes East, 150.00 feet to a point at the
edge of Freedom Road; thence along the edge of said road, South 53 degrees 35 minutes West, 106.88 feet to
a point; thence North 36 degrees 25 minutes West, 150.00 feet to the point of beginning.

BEING known as Lot Number 22 in the Liberty Hills Plat of Lots and CONTAINING 16,032 square feet.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the gas and oil thereunder, a 10-foot right-of-way along all boundaries for
public water lines, electric lines, and public sewage, and subject to other reservations and restrictions as may
appear of record.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Mark L. Lewis, by Deed from Stearns Bank, N.A., A
National Banking, dated 08/11/2006, recorded 10/16/2006, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200617354.

Premises being:.165 FREEDOM ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245

' Tax Parcel No. A04-000-00128



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME MARKL. LEWIS NO. 07-1206-CD

NOW, November 17, 2010, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on October 01, 2010, | exposed the within described real estate of Mark L.
Lewis to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to .GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC he/she being the highest
bidder, for the sum of $1.00 plus costs and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
gg;wcnz 15.00 | DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 130,270.69
T Enc 15.00 INTEREST @ 21.4100 % 22.480.50

19.00 FROM 11/16/2007 TO 10/01/2010
LEVY 15.00
gggﬁﬁg 19.00 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS - 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg"T“ﬂ\'gg'ON 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS 12'(1,3 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION : REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE 19.00 MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT 1.00 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $152,771.19
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 1,225.20
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES 20.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS ASSESSMENT FEE 10.00
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $264.16 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
] DEED COSTS 52.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 264.16
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 162.00
REGISTER & RECORDER 52.00 PROTHONOTARY 165.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
TOTAL DEED COSTS $52.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN 4316.19
TOTAL COSTS $6,339.55

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



Fax from
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¢ 2155638656 a8-84-18 14:59 Pg:

Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P. .
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

_ Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

August 4, 2010

Office of the Sherift
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Cleurfield, PA 16830

Attr: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Re: GMAC MORTGAGE, LLCv.
MARK L. LEWIS
165 FREEDOM ROAD DUBOIS, PA 15801-5245
Court No. 07-1206-CD

)

De:r Sir/Madam: ’

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the above referenced property, which is
schzduled for August 6, 2010 due to the following: Service of NOS.

The Property is to be relisted for the October 1, 2010 Sheriff Sale.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
REGINALD SMITH for

. Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PES # 158268



07-1207-CD
Comm of PA vs Tara L. Finley et al




BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
PO BOX 280946
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0946

REV-159 CM AFP (6/96)

Fl LED \cc PHE
W00 S8 5 09500

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
82210339
NAME AND ADDRESS: TARA L FINLEY
IND AND AS PRES OF
COZY ACRES
1672 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS PA 15801
TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:
PURSUANT TO THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
THERE ISHEREWITH TRANSMITTED A CERTIFIED COPY OF LIEN CERTIFIED COPY OF LIEN
TO BE ENTERED OF RECORD IN YOUR COUNTY.
DATE OF
CLASS OF TAX PERIOD ASSESSMENT IDENTIFYING TAX TOTAL
TAX (OR DUE DATE) DETERMINATION NUMBER
OR SETTLEMENT
$&U 11/01/06 - 02/28/07 04/17/07 C0-99999 $17,425.27 $21,256.18
TOTALS $17,425.27 $21,256.18
FILING FEE (S) $25.00
INTEREST COMPUTATION DATE. 04/27/07
e o o g o e Commorvei ADDITIONAL INTEREST
taxpayer for unpaid tax, interest, additions or penalties thereon due from such taxpayer and
which, after fjgmand for payment th_eregf, remains unpaid. The amount of such unpa%d tax,
et 2 B o b ol of ey s SETTLEMENT TOTAL 521,281.18

%é/ Yy UL 2 4 207

SECRE OF REVENUE DATE
(OR AUTHORIZED DELEGATE)
PART 1 - TO BE RETAINED BY RECORDING OFFICE




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Vs

TARA L FINLEY
COZY ACRES

NOTICE OF TAX LIEN

Flloed this day of

nog 0 yie|D/AEIOUOUHO
e B%sw v WEIIM

10020 ¢ 0r

CLERK (or Register)

A1
| Wy |

LIENS FOR TAXES

B at

tiens for Corporation Taxes arise under Soction 1401 of the
Fiscal Code, 72 P.S. Section 1401, as amended,

Liens for Personal Incomo Yax and Emplover t»-r:ownmrc 4mxmm.
arise under Section 345 of the Tax Reform Code of 1971, 72 P.S.
Scction 7345, as asended.

Liens for Reslty Transfer Tax arise under Section 1112-C of
the Tax Reform Code of 1971, 72 P.S, Section 8112-C, as amended.

Liens for Liquid Fuels Tax arise under Sectien 13 of the
Liquid Fuels Tax Act, 72 P.S. Section 2611-M, es amended.

Liens for Fudl Use Tax arise under Section 13 of the Fuel Use -
Tax Act, 72 P.S. Section 2614.13, as amended.

Liens for Motor Carriers Road Tax arise under Chapter 96 of
the Vehicle Code, (75 Pa. €.§.9615).

Liens for Inheritence Tox and Estate Tax arise undar tho In-
fieritenco and Estate Tax of 1982, Act of December 13, 1982, P.L.
1086, Mo. 225 Section 1 &t. seg., 72 Pa, C.S./A. Section 1701 et,
seq. (For deccdents with date of death prior to December L3,
1982, liens arise undor the Inheritance and Estate Tax Act of
1961, 72 P.S. Section 2485 - 101 et. seq.).

tiens for State or State and Local Sales, Use and Hotel
fccupancy Tax and Public Transportation Assistance Fund Taxes
and Fees arise 'under Section 242, Act of Herch 4, 1971, Ho. 2
as amended, 72 P.§. Section 7242.

Liens for Hotorbus Road Tax arise under Chapter 98 of the PA
Vehicle Cods,(75 Pa C.S. $815).

Lions for rpsxwa Fuels and Fuels Tax, and the tax iampesed in
section 9502 of the Vohicle Code (75 Pa. C.S. 9502) arise under
Chapter 90 af the Vehicle Code, (75 Pa. €.$. 9013).

LIEN FOR TAXES., PENALTIES AND INTEREST

Goneral informatiom

isns provided under the Fiscal Code arise at
the time of seltlemsnt (essessment) and are liens upon the fran-
chises and property, beth real end personal, with po furthec no-
tice. The filing of -2 Hotice of Lien with a county Prothonotary
is not a requisite, and the lien remains in full force and
validity without filing or revival until paid.

Inheritance Yox lLiens are liens on Real Estate which continue
until the tax is paid.

the franchises as wall as real and personal property of tax-

payers, but .only after they have been enterod and docketod of

record by the Prothonotary of tha county whero such property is

situated and shall not attach to stock of goods, wares, or mar-
- chandise regularly sold in ths ordinary course of business of

the taxpaver.

The lien has priority from the date of entry of
rocord. :

PLACE OF FILING NOTICE FORM

Place of filing: The Hotice of Lien shall be filed:
(a) In the case of Real Property, in the office of the Pro-~
thonotary of the county in which the property subject to the
lien is situated and (b) in the cese of Personal Property,
whether tangible or intangible in the office of the Prothonotary
of the county in which the property subject to lien is situated.

AUTOMATIC REVIVAL OF NOTICE AND PRIORITY OF ZOﬂHOm

General Rule: According to the Fiscal Code, the Motice of Lien
is automatically revived and does not require refiling of the
Notice by the Commonwealth. Any Notice of Lien filed hy the
Connonwealth shall have prierity to, and be paid in full, before
any other obligation, judgasnt. claim, lien, or estate iz sat-
isflod from a subsequent judicisl sale or liability with which
the property pay be charged. xceptio; The Commonwealth does
not maintain priority of tax liens over any existing nortgages
or liens which are properly recorded ot the time that the tax
l1ien is filed. See, Act of Decesber 12, 1994, P.L. 1015, No. 138.

RELEASE OF LIEN

Tho Sccrotary or his delogate may issue a Certificate of Release
of sny lien fmposed with respect to any tax £f (1) the liability
is satisfied, satisfaction consisting of pavment of tho amount
assessed together with all interest and costs In respect thercof,
or (2) the liability has betome logslly unenforceable.

Exception: Intercst on Corporation Taxes is computed after the
llen is paid.

CLASSES OF TAX

c.s. €01} Capital Stock Tax

F.F. (02> Foreign Frenchise Tax

c.t. {03) Corporate lLoans Tax

C.H.I. {04) Corporate Net Income Tax
c.1. (05) Ceorporation Income tax

G.R. (10} Gross Receipts Tax

P.U.R, €20) Public Utility Realty Tex
S.T. (30) Shares Tax

B.L. €40) Corporate Loans Tax (Banks)
N.E. €50) Net Earnings Tax

6.P, €603 Gross Premiuss Tax

H, 1. (78) Harine Insurance Tax

C.a. (80> Cooperative Associations
P.1.T. PA Incowe Tax (PA-50)

E.NH.T. PA Income Tax (Employer zunrrouawzcv

u. State Sales and Use Tax

& U. Local Sales and Use Tax

T. Realty Transfer Tax

& EST. Inhoritance and Estate Tax
W T Liquid Fuels Tex (Gasoline)

T. Fuels Use Tax (Diesel and Spocial Fuels

R.T. Hotor Cacrriers Road Tax

T. 0il Franchise Tax

. Public Transportation Assistance Fund Taxes and Fees
Hotorbus Read Tex

tiquid Fuels and Fuels Tax

SETTLEMENT OF ACCOUNT

The "TOTAL™ (Column 6) for each type of tax listed on this
Hotice of Lion comprises the balance of tax due (Coluan 5) plus
assessad additions and/or penalties, and assessed and accrued
interest to the interest computation date on tho face of the
Hotice. g

If payment or scttloment of the account is made after the in-
terest ao:u:nmnnaz date, the payment must includo the lien fil-
ing costs and acérued interast From Jthe uznawou» noav:nwnwo:
date to and through the payment amnm.

For any Delinguent Taxes dus on or before December 31, 1981,
interest is imposed at the following ratos:

- 6X per annua (due date to payment date)
- 6% por annum (duo date to payuwent date)
' - 6% per annum (due date to payment dato)d
R. - 1% per month ar fraction

. {due date to pavmant date)

TLEH.T. - 3/4 of 1% per month or fraction
. -~ 3/6 of 1X por month or fraction
T. - 6% per annua

& EST. - 6% per annum
T
.R.
¥

»F.F.,C,
+6.R.,C.
H.E.,G.

DE 0O

S.
1.
L.
.

LFLULT, 1X per month or fraction
T. » - 1% per month or fraction
18% per annum’

For all taxes that are originally due and payable on and
after Janusry 1771982, the PA Department of Revenue will calcu-
late daily intorest on oll tax deficiencies using an annual in-
terest rate that will vary from calendar vear to calendar year.
The applicable interost rates are as follows,

INTEREST: Interest is calculated on a daily basis at the follow-
ing rates.

Dellnquent Date ‘Interast Rato Daily Interczt Factor

1/1/82 thru 12/31/82 - 26% . 008548
1/1/83 thru 12/31/83 16% , 000438
171784 thru 12/31/84 11% .0pe301
1/1/85 thru 12/31/85 13% 00356
1/1/86 thru 12/31/8§ 10% .0D0274
1/1/87 thru 12/31/87 9% .DOB24GT7
171788 thru 12/31/91 1% 000301
1/1/92 thru 12/31/92 9% .0D0247
1/1/93 thru 12/3%1/94 ™ .000192
‘1/1/95 theu 12/31/98 2% .000267
171799 thru 12/31/9% ™ .640a192
171700 thru 12/31/00 ax .600219
‘17170 thru 12/31/901 9% .000247

---Taxes that become delinquent on or bofars Docesboer 31, 1981
will remain a constant interest rate until the delinguent
balance is pald in full,

---Texes that becone delinquent on or after January L, 1982 are

subject to a variable interest rate that changes ecach calendar
year.

~--Interest 1s calculsted as follows:

INTEREST = BALANCE OF TAX UNPAID X HUMBER OF DAYS Uﬂrntb:mzﬂ X
DAILY -INTEREST FACYOR.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
DERT. 200048 AUTHORITY TO SATISFY

HARRISBURG PA 17128-0948

REV-300 CM AFP (3-96)

ARP 60787

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

\'
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
TARA L FINLEY CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
IND AND AS PRES OF
COZY ACRES PENNSYLVANIA.

1672 TREASURE LAKE
DUBOIS PA 15801

Docket Number 07-1207-CD
Date Filed 7/30/2007
Class of Tax S&U
Account Number 82210339

Assessment Number CO0-99999

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Revenue, the Plaintiff in the above action,
acknowledges having received of the Defendant above named, full payment and satisfaction of the above
captioned LlenIJudgement Note, with the interest and costs thereon due it; and desires that satisfaction be
entered upon the ‘records thereof. L

AND you, the Prothonotary of said Court, upon receipt by you of your costs of satisfaction are hereby
authorized and empowered, in the name and stead of the Plantiff, to enter full satisfaction upon the record as
fully and effectually, to all intents and purposes, as we could were we present in person to do so; and for so
doing, this shall be your sufficient warrant of authority.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, there is hereunto affixed the Seal of the Department of Revenue, Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania, this 11TH day of JULY 2008

THOMAS WOLF
. Secretary of Revenue

ﬁ%’fi‘f)

-~ N m*:";’;%ﬁ’
- ' - e /
“ o % '*:::;V"/ -
4;’5%/ i}
MARY HUBLER

Director, Bureau of Compliance

FILED
W08 it 200862

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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